PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4885420

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|--------------------------|----------------|
| AMNON VADASZ | 01/23/2018 |
| ROBERT ALEXANDER CLELAND | 01/23/2018 |
| DEAN ALAN WEBSTER | 01/23/2018 |
| TIMOTHY JOHN SEBASTIAN | 01/23/2018 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | MAXFLU PUMPS CORP. |
|-----------------|-----------------------------|
| Street Address: | 1141 SIERRA MORENA COURT SW |
| City: | CALGARY |
| State/Country: | CANADA |
| Postal Code: | T3H 3N1 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 14494882 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (303)770-0152

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

3037700051 Phone:

Email: ptomail@mfblaw.com

Correspondent Name: MARSH FISCHMANN & BREYFOGLE LLP Address Line 1: 8055 EAST TUFTS AVENUE, SUITE 450

Address Line 2: SUITE 450

Address Line 4: DENVER, COLORADO 80237

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 51355-00002 |
|-------------------------|----------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | JONATHON A. SZUMNY |
| SIGNATURE: | /Jonathon A. Szumny/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 03/27/2018 |

Total Attachments: 2

source=51355-00002-Assignment-executed#page1.tif source=51355-00002-Assignment-executed#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 045361 FRAME: 0735 504838683

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Amnon VADASZ of Parc. 61, C. Chimborazo, Urb. Club de Campo, San Antonio de Los Altos, Edo. Miranda, Venezuela, has invented a certain new and useful invention entitled "MECHANICALLY ACTUATED TRAVELING VALVE", for which a patent application has been prepared and filed with the United States Patent & Trademark Office on September 24, 2014 receiving Serial No. 14/494,882, and further identified as Attorney File No. 51069-00002;

AND WHEREAS, **Amnon Vadasz** assigned an undivided interest in such patent application to each of **Amnon VADASZ** of Parc. 61, C. Chimborazo, Urb. Club de Campo, San Antonio de Los Altos, Edo. Miranda, Venezuela, **Robert Alexander Cleland** of 152 Scenic Cove Circle NW, Calgary, Alberta T3L 1M8, Canada; **Dean Alan Webster** of 1141 Sierra Morena Court SW, Calgary, Alberta, T3H 3N1, Canada; and **Timothy John Sebastian** of 291 Tuscany Estates Rise NW, Calgary, Alberta T3L 0C6, Canada;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that each of Amnon Vadasz, Robert Alexander Cleland, Dean Alan Webster and Timothy John Sebastian, for and in consideration of certain good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, at the request of the assignees do sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee, Maxflu Pumps Corp., having an address of 1141 Sierra Morena Court SW, Calgary, Alberta, T3H 3N1, Canada, it's successors, legal representatives and assigns, the aforesaid application and all rights to claim priority directly or indirectly to the aforesaid application and all continuation, divisional, continuation-in-part and reissue applications, all patent applications that claim priority directly or indirectly to the aforesaid application, all patent applications in Canada, all applications pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty and all applications for extension filed or to be filed for the invention(s) in the United States of America, and all Letters Patent, Invention Registrations, Utility Models, Extensions or Reissues and other patent rights obtained for the invention(s) in the United States of America; we also assign any right, title or interest in and to the invention(s) in the United States of America that has not already been transferred to the assignee; we warrant that no assignment of the invention(s), application or patent therefor in the United States of America has been made to a party other than to Maxflu Pumps Corp.; we warrant that there is no obligation to make any assignment of the invention(s), application, or any patent therefor in the United States of America to any party other than to Maxflu Pumps Corp.; and we further agree to cooperate with the assignee hereunder in the obtaining and sustaining of any and all such Letters Patent and in confirming assignees' exclusive ownership of the invention(s) in the United States of America, but at the expense of said assignee.

The Commissioner For Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue the Letters Patent in the United States of America solely in accordance with the terms of this Assignment to **Maxflu Pumps Corp.**, it's successors, legal representatives and assigns, as the assignees of the entire right, title and interest therein.

[Signature page follows]

PATENT REEL: 045361 FRAME: 0736 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party hereto has executed this Assignment as of the date indicated hereunder.

MAXFLU PUMPS CORP.

| Per: RACOLL | Date: Jan 23/18 |
|-----------------------------------|--------------------|
| Robert Cleland - President | |
| By: May Vidy Amnon VADASZ | Date: Jan 23, 2018 |
| WITNESS#1: WITNESS#2: |) |
| By: RACOL | Date: Jan 23/18 |
| Robert Alexander CLELAND | |
| WITNESS#1: WITNESS#2: | |
| By: WEPSTED | Date: Jan 23, 2018 |
| Dean Alan WEBSTER | |
| WITNESS#1: WITNESS#2: | |
| By: | Date: J= 23/3018 |
| Timothy John SEBASTIAN WITNESS#1: | |
| WITNESSHO, RAPOR | |

2